
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, The Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 5 October 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 

 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
June 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register by phone, 
email or in person no later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are detailed 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered.  
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 



Page 4 

 

Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications.  
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 28 September in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 2 October 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Urchfont) Path No.51 Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2015 (Pages 11 - 346) 

 

7   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JUNE 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
  

 
30. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Connolly who was substituted by Cllr 
Chris Williams, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling who was substituted by Cllr Anna Cuthbert, 
and Cllr Nick Fogg. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chair, Cllr Paul Oatway, was in the 
chair. 
 

31. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Richard Gamble, moved that that the 
minutes of the Eastern Area Planning Committee held on 20 April 2017 be 
accepted as an accurate record. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on 20 April 2017 as an accurate record. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the 
officers present. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

34. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman exp
[...]
ns of the 
officer. In response to questions, the senior conservation officer confirmed that 
it had not been necessary to consult Historic England due to the limited 
demolition work involved in the proposal. 
 
Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above.  
 
Cllr Jane Davies, as local division member, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to issues raised during the public participation, it was clarified that 
the planning considerations for making changes to a listed building related to 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

the impact on the significance of the listed building itself as opposed to how 
visible it would be from public vantage points. It was also reported that flat roofs 
were not a common feature in the local area. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, seconded by Cllr Peter Evans, moved that the application 
be approved with suitable conditions as detailed. 
 
In the debate that followed, the following points were made: that adjustments to 
listed buildings were often required in order to facilitate modern living standards; 
that no objections had been received from the parish council or local residents; 
that the building did not currently have easy access to its garden and that the 
proposed changes would enable this; that the proposal was sensitive to the 
character of the buildings; that taking down the existing 20th Century extension 
would improve the appearance of the property; that the extent of the proposed 
compromise to the existing building was acceptable; that the linearity of the 
building would be lost if the proposed changes were made but that this was not 
unusual for similar buildings in the area; that despite the size of the extension’s 
footprint its design would make it appear subservient to the main building; and 
that any improvements should be considered against the council’s obligation to 
protect listed buildings. 
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the area team leader confirmed 
that materials could be controlled through the imposition of a condition but not a 
change to the design of the extention and that members should determine the 
application based on the design submitted. It was also confirmed that the 
previous consent for a dormer window and internal works had been partially 
implemented so it could not be revoked through a section 106 legal agreement. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was 
 
Resolved: 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission 
 
REASON: 
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: 
Doc Title: Bat Survey Report by Stark Ecology Ltd, Dated: February 2017. 
Doc Title: Application Form.  
Drg Title: Existing Section (House). Drg No: MFhillsideSECH. 
Drg Title: Existing First Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillsideFF. Rev: A. 
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (House). Drg No: MFhillsideELH. 
Drg Title: Existing Section (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideSECB. 
Drg Title: Existing Second Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

Drg Title: Existing Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A. 
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideELB. 
Drg Title: Topographical Survey. Drg No: MFhillsideTOPO.  
Drg Title: Location Plan. Drg No: 150819-01. 
Drg Title: Proposed Site Plan. Drg No: 150819-103. Rev: B. 
Drg Title: Proposed Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-104. Rev: C. 
Drg Title: Proposed First Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-105. Rev: C.   
Drg Title: Proposed West and South Elevations. Drg No:150819-106.Rev:C. 
Drg Title: Proposed East and North Elevations. Drg No:150819-107. Rev:C. 
Drg Title: Section and Sectional Elevations. Drg No: 150819-108. Rev: C. 
 
REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 
3. The development shall be constructed in strict accordance with the 
recommendations given in the Bat Survey Report by Stark Ecology, dated 
February 2017 
 
REASON: 
To mitigate against the loss of existing biodiversity and nature habitats. 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT 
 
4. The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981) and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence 
to disturb or harm any protected species, or to damage or disturb their 
habitat or resting place.  Please note that this consent does not override 
the statutory protection afforded to any such species. In the event that 
your proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should 
seek the advice of a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and 
consider the need for a licence from Natural England prior to commencing 
works.  Please see Natural England's website for further information on 
protected species 
 
 

38. 17/02723/LBC - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 
4EL 
 
Isla MacNeal, the senior conservation officer, referred members to her earlier 
presentation which had encompassed all the points relevant to the above 
application. The officer reminded members that in determining the application, 
the proposed internal alternations should be considered and that the impact on 
residents would not be a valid consideration. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, seconded by Cllr Chris Williams, moved that the 
application be approved with suitable conditions as detailed. 
 
In the debate that followed, members discussed the impact on the listed 
building of the proposed internal and external works and the limited loss of 
historic fabric. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of debate, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant listed building consent, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which Lis
[...]
ample. 

 

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 

the listed building and its setting. 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

4. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence on 

the new extension until details of the following have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 

(i) Large scale details of all external joinery (1:5 elevation, 1:2 section) 

including vertical and horizontal cross sections, through openings to the 

position of joinery within the openings, depth of reveal, heads, sill, lintels 

and glazing bar details; 

(ii) Full details of external flues, background and mechanical ventilation, 

rainwater goods and  soil/vent pipes and their exits to the open air; 

(iii) Large scale details of the proposed eaves and verges (1:5 section); 

(iv) Details of the proposed roof lights (including manufacturer and model 

number).  The new roof lights shall be of a design which, when installed, 

do not project forward of the general roof surface.   

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 

the listed building and its setting. 

5. No new or replacement internal joinery shall be installed until joinery 

details, including for doors and architraves, have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be 

carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 

the listed building and its setting. 

 
39. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.04 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



CM09831/F 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
 

THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL (PARISH OF URCHFONT) PATH NO. 51 DEFINITIVE MAP AND 
STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2015 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To: 
 
 (i) Consider the objections and representations received to the making of 
  The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Urchfont) Path No. 51 Definitive Map 
  and Statement Modification Order 2015.  
 
 (ii) Recommend the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for  
  Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation. 
 
 The Order is appended at Appendix 1. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan. 
 
2. Working with the local community to provide a rights of way network that is fit 
 for purpose making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 
 
Background 
 
3. In January 2014 Urchfont Parish Council applied to Wiltshire Council for a 

definitive map modification order to add a footpath to the definitive map and 
statement from the Top Green to the Urchfont Recreation Ground/Playing Field.  
Twenty seven completed user evidence forms were submitted in support of the 
application. The forms provided evidence of use of the claimed path from 1969 
until December 2013. 

 
4. Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 requires Wiltshire 
 Council, as the surveying authority, to keep the definitive map and statement 
 under continuous review and process applications such as the one made by 
 Urchfont Parish Council.  Pursuant to this duty, officers investigated and 
 considered the evidence from all interested parties concerning the application
 and produced a report which included the relevant legal considerations to be 
 taken into account in determining it.  The report, which is attached at 
 Appendix 2, recommended the making of an Order in line with the  application. 
 The appendices to the decision report are appended to this report as 
 Appendices 2(a) to 2(d) inclusive.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



CM09831/F 

5. The Order was made on 6 October 2015 and when notice was served and 
published 79 objections were received to it and 27 representations made in its 
support.  As a result of the objections to the Order, which remain unresolved, it 
must be submitted to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs for determination with comments on the objections and representations 
and a recommendation. 

 
Main considerations for the Council 
 
6. The main issue is whether the evidence shows, on the balance of probabilities, 

that public footpath rights exist over the route described in the Order attached at 
Appendix 1.   

 
7. The relevant part of the statutory test for confirmation of modification orders is 
 set out in Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980: 
 

“31(1) Where a way over any land, other than a way of such character that use 
of it could not give rise at common law to any presumption of dedication, has 
been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and without interruption for a full 
period of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a 
highway unless there is sufficient evidence that there is no intention during that 
period to dedicate it. 

  
 (2) The period of 20 years referred to in sub section (1) above is to be 
 calculated retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the 
 way is brought into question whether by a notice such as is mentioned in 
 subsection (3) below or otherwise. 
 

(3) Where the owner of the land over which any such way as aforesaid passes- 
(a) has erected in such manner as to be visible to persons using a way a notice 
inconsistent with the dedication of the way as a highway, and 

 (b) has maintained the notice after the 1st January 1934, or any date on which 
 it was erected,  

the notice, in the absence of proof of a contrary intention, is sufficient evidence 
to negative the intention to dedicate the wa
[...]
nce that the gate nearest the school 

was locked at various times since the school was built; however, officers do not 
find that on the totality of the evidence it can be established or found that the 
stated locking of the gate interrupted the public use of the order route.  

 
 No intention to dedicate 
 
24. The above considerations in respect of interruption to public use of the order 

route apply equally to the issue of the lack of intention to dedicate, or lack 
thereof. 

 
25. No maps have been deposited under Section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 by 

the owners of the land over which the order route crosses to declare the lack of 
the intention of the landowners or their successors in title to dedicate the order 
route as highway.  

 
Safeguarding Considerations 
 
26. Safeguarding considerations cannot be taken into account in relation to Orders 

made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  However, 
significant concerns have been raised with officers of the Council that, should the 
Order be confirmed, the existence of a public footpath that is required to be open 
and available for use at all times will increase the perceived, if not the actual, 
level of safeguarding risks.   

 
27. A number of meetings have, since the receipt of statutory objections to the order, 

and prior to bringing this report to the committee, been held between the 
Council’s Rights of Way and Countryside Manager, the Headteacher, and 
representatives of the school governors, the diocese and Urchfont Parish 
Council.  The aim has been to develop a package of safeguarding measures 
focussing primarily on the making of public path orders in order to create a 
segregated public footpath in place of part of the modification order  route that 
would give a higher level of protection to the schoolchildren and staff.   

 
28. Discussions are ongoing but as yet have failed to identify a mutually acceptable 

solution.  Having made the Order and received objections to it, the Council 
cannot delay indefinitely sending the Order to the Secretary of State for 
determination so it has been decided to bring this report to the committee so that 
a recommendation can be made as to whether only on the assessment of the 
available evidence, the Order should or should not be  confirmed. The Council 
will, however, continue to work with the school, the diocese and the parish 
council to try to identify a suitable route onto which to divert the path, if the Order 
is confirmed.  

Page 18



CM09831/F 

Public Health Implications 
 
29. There are no identified public health implications arising from the proposal. 
 
Procurement Implications 
 
30. The submission of the Order to the Secretary of State does have financial 

implications for the Council which are covered in paragraphs 34 to 36 of this 
report. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
31. There are no known environmental or climate change considerations associated 

with the proposal. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
32. Matters relating to the equalities impact of the proposal cannot be taken into 

account when deciding whether to agree the proposal. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
33. There are no identified risks associated with the proposal. The financial and legal 

risks to the Council are outlined in paragraphs 34 to 37 below. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
34. The making and determination of Orders made under the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 is a statutory duty for Wiltshire Council for which financial 
provision has been made. 

 
35. Where there are outstanding objections to the making of an Order the committee 

may resolve that the Council continues to support the making and confirmation 
of the Order.  The Order will be determined by an Inspector appointed on behalf 
of the Secretary of State by either written representations, a local Hearing or 
local Public Inquiry, all of which have financial costs for the Council.  Written 
representations cost the Council £200 to £300, a Hearing £300 to £500 and 
£1,000 to £3,000 for a Public Inquiry with legal representation (£300 to £500 
without).  

 
36. Where the Council objects to the Order, the Order still has to be forwarded to the 

Secretary of State for determination, with costs ranging from £200 to £3,000, as 
detailed in paragraph 35 above. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
37. Where the Council does not support the Order, clear, legally robust reasons 

must be given which must relate to all the relevant evidence available. The 
applicant may seek Judicial Review of the Council’s decision if the decision is 
found to be lawfully incorrect or unjust by them.  The cost to the Council for this 
may be up to £50,000. 

 

Page 19



CM09831/F 

Options considered 
 
38. The committee may resolve that the Order should be forwarded to the Secretary 

of State for determination as follows: 
   

(i)  The Order be confirmed as made 
(ii)  The Order be confirmed with modification, or 
(iii)  The Order should not be confirmed. 

 
Reason for the Proposal 
 
39. When the Council made the Order it was considered that the public enjoyment of 

the route has raised the presumption that the way had been dedicated as a 
public  footpath on the balance of probabilities. Since the making and advertising 
of the Order, the Council has received objections to its making and 
representations in support of the Order.  Officers do not believe the objections 
have raised any further evidence to negative the presumed dedication of the 
footpath on the legal test of on the “balance of probabilities”.  

 
40. There is a conflict between the witness evidence of the supporters and those 

opposed to the Order.  In R v Secretary of State for the Environment ex parte 
Bagshaw and Norton [1994] 68 P&CR Justice Owen held that: 

 
“In a case where the evidence from witnesses as to user is conflicting if the right 
would be shown to exist by reasonably accepting one side and reasonably 
rejecting the other on paper, it would be reasonable to allege that such a right 
subsisted. The reasonableness of that rejection may be confirmed or destroyed 
by seeing witnesses at the inquiry.” 

 
41. When objections are made to an Order made under Section 53 of the Wildlife 

and Countryside Act 1981 the Council is required to submit the Order to the 
Secretary of State for determination. Where there is a conflict in evidence, as in 
this case, it is usual practice to determine the Order by holding a Public Inquiry 
to test the evidence under cross-examination. 

 
Recommendation 
 
42. To forward the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs for confirmation as made. 
 
Tracy Carter 
Associate Director – Waste and Environment 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Broadhead 
Rights of Way and Countryside Manager 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
 None 

Page 20



CM09831/F 

Appendices: 
 
 Appendix 1     - The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Urchfont) Path No. 51 Definitive 
       Map and Statement Modification Order 2015 
 Appendix 2     - The Officers’ Decision Report on the application for a  
       Modification Order 
 Appendix 2(a) - Notice of Application for Modification Order 
 Appendix 2(b) - Summary of witness evidence user statements 
 Appendix 2(c) - Submission from the school 
 Appendix 2(d) - Submission from the Salisbury Diocesean Board of Education 
 Appendix 3     - Wiltshire Council’s comments on the representations and  
           objections made to the making of the Definitive Map  
          Modification Order 
 Appendix 4   -  Letter from the Headteacher and Chair of Governors  
       addressed to “Parents”        
 
    

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

APPENDIX 2 

 

DECISION REPORT  

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 53(2) OF TH
[...]
lication did not bring any historical evidence to the council’s attention 

and officers have not discovered any. There is no evidence of express 

dedication by the landowners over which the route crosses consequently the 

application must rely on use by the public ‘as of right’. Section 31(1) requires 

that a period of 20 years of use ‘as of right’ must be satisfied for the claimed 

route to be deemed to have been dedicated as highway unless there is 

sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to dedicate it. 

‘When the right to use the way was brought into question’ 

3.6 The Planning Inspectorates Definitive Map Order Consistency Guidelines 

state: 

‘5.4 House of Lords in R (on the application of Godmanchester and Drain) v 

Secretary of State for the Environment Food and Rural Affairs [2007] 

(‘Godmanchester’) is the most recent case addressing the meaning of section 

31(2) Highways Act 1980 endorsing earlier judgements in regard to what act 

or acts constitute ‘bringing into question.’ 

 5.5 In R v Secretary of State for the Environment Food and Rural Affairs ex 

parte Dorset County Council 1999 Dyson J was not satisfied that a 

landowner’s letter to the Department of the Environment passed to the County 

Council but not communicated to the users, satisfied the spirit of section 

31(2). The test to be applied is that enunciated by Denning LJ in Fairey v 

Page 30



5 
 

Southampton County Council 1956. Dyson J’s interpretation of that judgment 

is that: 

 ‘Whatever means are employed to bring a claimed right into question they 

must be sufficient at least to make it likely that some of the users are made 

aware that the owner has challenged their right to use the way as a highway.’ 

  

 5.6 The ‘bringing into question’ does not have to arise from the action of the 

owner of the land or on their behalf. In Applegarth v Secretary of State for 

Environment, Transport and the Regions [2001] EWHC 487, the owner of a 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 OCTOBER 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
40. Apologies 

 
Apologies were receved from Councillors James Sheppard and Paul Oatway 
QPM. 
 
Councillor Sheppard was substituted by Councillor Anna Cuthbert. 
 

41. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

43. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

44. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

45. The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Urchfont) Path No.51 Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2015 
 
Public Participation 
Carol Talbot, Headteacher, Urchfont Primary School, spoke in objection to the 
Order 
Roy Hickey spoke in objection to the Order. 
Martin Kemp representing the Diocese of Salisbury, spoke in objection to the 
Order. 
Malcolm Smith spoke in support of the Order. 
Trevor Hill spoke in support of the Order. 
Sue Giddings spoke in support of the Order. 
Cllr Bill Donald, Urchfont Parish council, spoke in support of the Order. 
 
A report was presented by Richard Broadhead, Rights of Way and Countryside 
Manager, outlining the Wiltshire Council (Parish of Urchfont) Path No.51 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2015, and the 
recommendation to forward the Order to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation. As objections had been received to the 
Order, the council was required to send the order to the Secretary of State for 
determination, and it could recommend the order be confirmed as made, not 
confirmed, or be confirmed with modification, after considering all evidence that 
had been submitted within the statutory consultation period. 
 
The history of the order application was detailed, outlining the application from 
Urchfont Parish Council, the route claimed which included a section through the 
grounds of Urchfont Primary School and the number and content of objections 
and supporting statements and evidence. Attention was drawn to two 
objections, one of which had not been included with the list of evidence but 
which had been submitted within the proper timescales, and which would be 
included with the evidence sent to the Secretary of State. The second piece of 
evidence had not been submitted within appropriate timescales and advice was 
being sought as to whether this piece of evidence should also be included with 
the evidence to be sent to the Secretary of State. 
 
The Committee were also reminded of the legal tests for confirmation of a public 
right of way, in particular the need to demonstrate, on a balance of probabilities, 
that the claimed route had been used without force, without secrecy, without 
permission and without interruption over a period of 20 years. It was noted that 
the claimed route passed through the grounds of the primary school and many 
safeguarding concerns had been raised by objectors, however it was 
established the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 did not permit safeguarding 
considerations to be taken into account when determining whether a claimed 
public right of way met the required legal tests, though discussions were 
ongoing on possible mitigating measures should the Order be confirmed. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought on evidence submitted regarding the route being 
utilised prior to construction of the primary school in 1974. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The local Division Member, Councillor Phillip Whitehead, then spoke regarding 
the Order, detailing that due to living close to the site he had not been involved 
in any formal discussions or submissions regarding the item, and simply asked 
the Committee to consider the evidence submitted carefully when making its 
decision. 
 
The Committee then debated the Order and the options available to it. Issues 
raised included noting that safeguarding considerations could not be taken into 
account when assessing the evidence, the strength of the evidence submitted 
by objectors and supporters, in particular whether sufficient signage had been in 
place to clarify the route was not intended as a public right of way and whether 
the area had been sufficiently unavailable to the public to make that clear, and 
the variation in some submissions as to the exact route claimed. In response to 
queries it was confirmed that no new evidence, such as any alternate routes 
that might be utilised instead if further work were undertaken, could be 
submitted at this stage of the process. 
 
A motion to forward the Order to the Secretary of State with the 
recommendation it be confirmed as made was moved by Councillor Richard 
Gamble, seconded by Councillor Peter Evans, and at the conclusion of debate it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To forward the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs for confirmation as made. 
 

46. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


